



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4257/2025 & CRL.M.A. 18580/2025**

PRAMOD GOEL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nishank Tyagi, Mr. Gaurav Jain
and Kishalaya Mudgal, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for the
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

03.07.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 18578-79/2025 (exemptions)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Applications are disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4257/2025 & CRL.M.A. 18580/2025

3. The present petition under Section 528 of the BNSS (Section 482 of the CrPC) seeks following prayers:-

“a. Set aside the order passed by the LD. Trial Court in CT Case No. 12478 OF 2020 titled as Abhinay Rathi VS Indirapuram Habitat Center Pvt Ltd and Quash the proceedings u/s 138 r/w 141 NI Act in CT Case No. 12478 of 2020 pending before Ld. JMFC, South West District, Dwarka Courts Delhi qua the present petitioner/discharge the present Petitioner from the above mentioned case
b. Pass such other or further orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the interest of Justice.”

4. Issue notice.

5. Learned APP for the State/respondent no.1 accepts notice.



6. Issue notice to respondent no. 2, on the petitioner taking necessary steps, through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, returnable on 28.08.2025.

JULY 03, 2025/sn

AMIT SHARMA, J

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)